

Nos. 13-5368, 13-5371, 14-5021

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

PRIESTS FOR LIFE, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHBISHOP OF WASHINGTON, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants, Cross-Appellees*

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of  
Health and Human Services, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellees, Cross-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia, No. 13-1261  
(Hon. Emmet G. Sullivan) & No. 13-1441 (Hon. Amy Berman Jackson)

---

**APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES' MOTION FOR STAY OF  
MANDATE PENDING PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ROBERT J. MUISE, ESQ.  
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER  
P.O. Box 131098  
Ann Arbor, MI 48113  
(734) 635-3756  
rmuise@americanfreedomlawcenter.org

DAVID YERUSHALMI, ESQ.  
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER  
1901 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Suite 201  
Washington, DC 20006  
dyerushalmi@americanfreedomlawcenter.org  
(646) 262-0500

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs in Priests for Life*

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
ERIC DREIBAND  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs in Roman Catholic  
Archbishop of Washington*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. PLAINTIFFS’ CERTIORARI PETITION WILL PRESENT A SUBSTANTIAL QUESTION.....	2
A. There Is a Reasonable Probability of Supreme Court Review.....	4
B. There Is a Reasonable Probability of Reversal.....	9
II. THERE IS GOOD CAUSE FOR A STAY TO PRESERVE THE STATUS QUO .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>American Gas Association v. FERC</i> , 912 F.2d 1496 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	3, 19
<i>Archdiocese of St. Louis v. Burwell</i> , No. 4:13-CV-2300, 2014 WL 2945859 (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2014).....	9
<i>Ass’n of Christian Schs. Int’l v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-1492 (10th Cir. Dec. 19, 2014).....	8
<i>Ave Maria Found. v. Sebelius</i> , 991 F. Supp. 2d 957 (E.D. Mich. 2014) .....	9
<i>Ave Maria Sch. of Law v. Burwell</i> , No. 2:13-cv-795, 2014 WL 5471054 (M.D. Fla. Oct 28, 2014).....	8
<i>Ave Maria Univ. v. Burwell</i> , No. 2:13-cv-630, 2014 WL 5471048 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 28, 2014).....	8
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983) .....	3, 4
<i>Books v. City of Elkhart</i> , 239 F.3d 826 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	2, 3, 17, 19
<i>Brandt v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-CV-0681, 2014 WL 2808910 (W.D. Pa. June 20, 2014) .....	9
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	15
* <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	7, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Catholic Benefits Ass’n v. Sebelius</i> , No. CIV-14-240-R, 2014 WL 2522357 (W.D. Okla. June 4, 2014).....	9

---

\* Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Catholic Charities Archdiocese of Phila. v. HHS</i> , No. 14-3126 (3d Cir. Sept. 2, 2014) .....	8
<i>Catholic Diocese of Beaumont v. Sebelius</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 725 (E.D. Tex. 2014).....	9
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	14
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-CV-02105, 2014 WL 2804038 (D. Colo. June 20, 2014) .....	9
<i>Conax Fla. Corp. v. United States</i> , 824 F.2d 1124 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	18
<i>Diocese of Cheyenne v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-8040, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 12686 (10th Cir. June 30, 2014) .....	5, 8
<i>Diocese of Fort Wayne-S. Bend v. Sebelius</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 958 (N.D. Ind. 2013).....	9
<i>Dobson v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-cv-03326, 2014 WL 1571967 (D. Colo. Apr. 17, 2014) .....	9
<i>Dordt Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , No. C 13-4100, 2014 WL 2115252 (N.D. Iowa May 21, 2014) .....	9
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972) .....	14
<i>E. Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Sebelius</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 743 (S.D. Tex. 2013) .....	9
<i>Eternal World Television Network, Inc. v. Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 756 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2014).....	5, 8, 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>FOCUS v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:13-cv-03263 (D. Colo. Apr. 23, 2014).....	9
<i>Geneva College v. HHS</i> , No. 13-3536, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 2168 (3d Cir. Feb. 11, 2015) .....	5
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	7
<i>Grace Schs. v. Sebelius</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ind. 2013).....	9
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013).....	5, 6
<i>*Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	9, 16, 17
<i>Insight for Living Ministries v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-cv-00675, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165228 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 25, 2014).....	8
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	5, 6, 15
<i>La. College v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-0463, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113083 (W.D. La. Aug. 13, 2014) .....	8
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996) .....	13
<i>Legatus v. Sebelius</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 794 (E.D. Mich. 2013) .....	9
<i>*Little Sisters of the Poor v. Sebelius</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1022 (2014).....	2, 8, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lux v. Rodrigues</i> , 561 U.S. 1306 (2010) .....	2, 20
* <i>Mich. Catholic Conf. v. Burnwell</i> , No. 14-701, 2015 WL 1879768 (U.S. Apr. 27, 2015) .....	12, 13
<i>Minkoff v. Payne</i> , 210 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1953) .....	18
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 482 F.3d 582 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	3
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008) .....	3
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , No. 06-5324, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 11283 (D.C. Cir. May 9, 2007) .....	3
<i>NextWave Personal Commc'ns v. FCC</i> , No. 00-1402, 2001 U.S. App. LEXIS 19617 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 23, 2001) .....	2
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , No. 13-5317, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 26035 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 31, 2013) .....	18
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , No. 13-5368, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 8326 (D.C. Cir. May 20, 2015) .....	4, 8, 10, 11, 12, 14
<i>Reaching Souls Int'l, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-1092, 2013 WL 6804259 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 20, 2013) .....	9
<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Atl. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:12-CV-03489, 2014 WL 1256373 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 26, 2014) .....	9
<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of N.Y. v. Sebelius</i> , 987 F. Supp. 2d 232 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Fort Worth v. Sebelius</i> , No. 4:12-cv-314 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 31, 2013).....	9
<i>S. Nazarene Univ. v. Sebelius</i> , No. Civ-13-1015-F, 2013 WL 6804265 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 23, 2013).....	9
<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , No. 2:12 cv-92, 2013 WL 6858588 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 30, 2013).....	9
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , No. 10-5287 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 29, 2011).....	18
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Chandler v. Cook Cnty.</i> , 282 F.3d 448 (7th Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Univ. of Notre Dame v. Burwell</i> , No. 13-3853, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 8234 (7th Cir. May 19, 2015).....	10, 13
* <i>Univ. of Notre Dame v. Burwell</i> , No. 14-392, 2015 WL 998533 (U.S. Mar. 9, 2015).....	12
* <i>Wheaton Coll. v. Burwell</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2806 (2014).....	2, 4, 5, 8, 12, 20
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	18
* <i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1544 (2015).....	2, 8, 20
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1651 .....	2, 8, 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
45 C.F.R. § 156.50 .....	16
79 Fed. Reg. 13,744 (Mar. 11, 2014).....	16
Becket Fund, HHS Mandate Information Central, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.becketfund.org/hhsinformationcentral/">http://www.becketfund.org/hhsinformationcentral/</a> (last visited May 21, 2015) .....	8
D.C. Cir. R. 41 .....	1, 18
Fed. R. App. P. 8 .....	20
Fed. R. App. P. 41 .....	1, 17, 20
Knibb, <i>Federal Court of Appeals Manual</i> § 34:13 (6th ed. 2013) .....	17
Shapiro, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> §§ 4.3, 4.5, 4.11 (10th ed. 2013).....	4, 7
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	4, 7
Sup. Ct. R. 13 .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 23.3 .....	20
